
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Cabinet 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at The Forum, Towcester, NN12 6AF 

on Tuesday 13 September 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 

 
Agenda  

Public Session 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 12th July 2022 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
  
 

 
6.  Recommendations submitted by Overview and Scrutiny Committees (Pages 15 - 

34) 
 

 
7.  Youth Justice Plan 22/23 (Pages 35 - 72) 

 
 
8.  Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2023-24 (Pages 73 - 78) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
9.  Establishing a new 250 place, 'all-through' special educational needs and 

disability (SEND) School for pupils with autistic spectrum condition (ASC), with 
speech, language and communication needs (SLCN) and severe learning 
difficulties (SLD) at Tiffield St John's site, Tiffield, West Northamptonshire. 
(Pages 79 - 128) 
 

 
10.  Hackney Carriage (Taxi) Tariff Fare Increase (Pages 129 - 142) 

 
 
11.  Award of Transitional Contract for Highway Professional Services (Pages 143 - 

146) 
 

 
12.  Decision taken by the Leader of the Council under urgency procedures: 

Renewal of Microsoft 365 licences (Pages 147 - 152) 
 

 
13.  Cost of Living increase: How West Northamptonshire Council is supporting 

residents (Pages 153 - 162) 
 

 
14.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The following reports contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
  
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  
  
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as exempt, 
it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in 
public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or 
the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
  
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
  
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that, if 
the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information falling 
under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to 
them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 

 
Private Session 
 
15.  Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Risk Based Verification  
 

Page 2



16.  Budgets for death management and related services  
 

 
17.  Management of St John’s Tiffield site  

 
 
18.  Towns Fund: Four Waterside and Marefair Business Case and Delivery Strategy 

(Pages 163 - 204) Appendix B is not exempt.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
5 September 2022 
 
 
Cabinet Members: 

Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 
 

Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Fiona Baker Councillor Daniel Lister 
Councillor Rebecca Breese Councillor Matt Golby 
Councillor Mike Hallam Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Malcolm Longley Councillor David Smith 
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Sofia Neal-Gonzalez, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 4



 

  

Cabinet 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at The Forum, Towcester, NN12 6AF on 
Tuesday 12 July 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 

Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Fiona Baker 

Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Matt Golby 
Councillor Mike Hallam 
Councillor David Smith 
 

   
Also 
Present: 
 

Councillor Jamal Alwahabi 
Councillor William Barter 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Keith Holland-Delamere 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Emma Roberts 
 
 

 Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Daniel Lister 

Officers Gillian Baldock, Political Assistant to the Conservative Group 
Simon Bowers, Assistant Director - Assets and Environment 
Alison Golding, Assistant Director - Human Resources 
Paul Hanson,  Democratic Services Manager 
Chris Kiernan, Interim Director of Children Services 
Sofia Neal-Gonzalez, Democracy Officer (Minutes) 
Jed Scoles, Political Assistant to the Labour Group 
Mitchell Thomason, Transformation Project Manager 
Chris Wales, Chief Information Officer 

 
26. Apologies  

 
Councillor Daniel Lister and Councillor Phil Larratt 
 

27. Declarations of Interest  
 
None 
 

28. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes from the Cabinet meeting on the 14th of June 2022 
were approved and signed as a true and accurate record.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 12 July 2022 
 

29. Chair's Announcements  
 
None 
 

30. Urgent Business  
 
None 
 

31. Revenue Monitoring, Provisional Outturn 2021-22 and 2022-23 Financial 
Outlook  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Malcolm Longley presented the report.  
 
Councillors made the following comments.  

• What was the current situation with staffing in the Planning Department 
following the recent recruitment drive? 

• It was queried whether the council could reduce its energy usage to adhere 
to its climate strategy.  

• It was queried how much cost pressures would increase should the staffing 
strategy work due to previously vacant posts being filled.  

• It was noted that the council still used a large amount of agency staff, was 
there a way to reduce this? 

• The Children’s Trust had balanced their books by drawing down reserves, 
was there a way the counci
[...]
 Cabinet recognises the need to improve performance from the current position of 47% of 
children in care receiving an initial health assessment within 28 days of entering care 
(recommendation from People Overview and Scrutiny Committee). 
 

c) Cabinet looks into issues arising from the change of use of Riverside House from office space to 
housing that have affected its continued suitability as a site for outpatient renal dialysis, in 
order to support effective partnership working (recommendation from People Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee). 
 

4. Reason for Recommendations 
 

4.1 The recommendations seek to bring to the attention of the Cabinet issues identified by the 
Council’s overview and scrutiny committees arising from recent scrutiny work.  

 
5. Report Background 

 
5.1 The Council operates an overview and scrutiny function that undertakes a number of roles 

including monitoring the decisions made by the Cabinet, advising the Council on forthcoming 
decisions and the development of policy.  
 

5.2 The function also deals with decisions taken by the Cabinet that have been called-in. Call-in 
enables consideration as to whether the decision made was appropriate and the function may 
recommend that the Cabinet reconsiders the decision.  
 

5.3 The full background to the issues that are the subject of the recommendations set out in 
Section 3 are set out in the appendices to this report. 

 
 
 
 Page 17



 
 
6. Issues and Choices 
 
6.1 Cabinet is asked to consider the recommendations by the Place Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee and the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee and provide responses  to the 
committees.    
 

6.2 The committees have made these recommendation with a view to highlighting to the Cabinet 
matters concerning the effectiveness of services provided to the residents of West 
Northamptonshire.  

 
7. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
7.1  Resources and Financial 

 
7.1.1 The recommendations made by the 
[...]
f outpatient renal dialysis services in 
Northampton. The proposed changes involve the relocation of an existing unit from the ground 
floor of Riverside House to a new site in the town.   
 

1.2 The Committee considered the requirements relating to dialysis services and the case for 
moving the existing unit. The Committee was advised that the case for the move included that 
the redevelopment of Riverside House from office space to housing affected its suitably as a 
base for dialysis provision. The Committee was further advised that the service provider had 
experienced a number of issues with the build programme that had affected the health and 
safety of patients and staff. 
 

1.3 The Committee ultimately resolved to support the need to relocate the outpatient renal dialysis 
unit at Riverside House from its current site. The Committee also resolved that the issues 
relating to the redevelopment work at Riverside House mentioned to the Committee should be 
highlighted to the Cabinet, with a view to identifying if there was any learning that should be 
taken from this matter.    
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet looks into issues arising from the change of use of Riverside 

House from office space to housing that have affected its continued suitability as a site for 
outpatient renal dialysis, in order to support effective partnership working. 
 

3. Reason for Recommendations 
 

3.1 The recommendation seeks to bring to the attention of the Cabinet an area of possible concern 
identified by the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee arising from recent scrutiny work.  

 
4. Report Background 
 
4.1 The People Overview and Scrutiny Committee carries out West Northamptonshire Council’s 

statutory responsibilities for scrutinising the planning, provision and operation of the health 
service in the local authority area. As such, at its meeting on 21 June 2022 the Committee 
considered proposals for changes to the provision of out
[...]
r 
dialysis units to be located on hospital sites due to pressures on space there. The proposed new 
location was also very close to an ambulance station.  
 

4.6 The Committee provided further challenge relating to securing best value from the lease on the 
proposed new site and the risk of not securing planning permission. It was confirmed to the 
Committee that UHL had consulted existing patients about the proposed changes and intended 
to engage with Healthwatch Northamptonshire. 
 

4.7 The Committee ultimately resolved to support the need to relocate the outpatient renal dialysis 
unit at Riverside House, Northampton, from its current site. This conclusion has been 
communicated to UHL. Committee members also proposed that issues relating to the 
redevelopment work at Riverside House mentioned to the Committee should be highlighted to 
the Cabinet. This would reflect both the need to make best use of the building whilst the 
dialysis unit still operates from it and to understand issues that appeared to have affected the 
relationship with a partner. 
 

4.8 The Committee therefore resolved to recommend that the Cabinet looks into issues arising 
from the change of use of Riverside House from office space to housing that have affected its 
continued suitability as a site for outpatient renal dialysis, in order to support effective 
partnership working. 

 
5. Issues and Choices 
 
5.1 Cabinet is asked to consider the recommendation by the People Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee and provide a response  to the Committee.    
 

5.2 The Committee has made this recommendation with a view to highlighting to the Cabinet a 
matter relating to the effectiveness of partnership working. It is recognised that the decision to 
redevelop Riverside House is a historic one taken by a predecessor authority. It is also 
recognised that NPH is responsible for overseeing the redevelopment of Riverside House and 
for its management once complete. However, it remains a property t
[...]
le learning pathways that will 
enhance their entire futures. It will complement the expansion of five state-funded special schools and 
expanded and new resourced places in mainstream schools to provide over 500 new places by 2024. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet/Committee: 

a) Note that the selection process for the new school involves the Council putting forward a 
recommendation to the DfE for the preferred trust, following a rigorous selection process.   

b) Note the linked paper, ‘St John Tiffield property arrangements’ on the use of the St John’s Tiffield Site, 
St. John’s Road, Tiffield, NN12 8AA for the new school.   

c) Agree in principle borrowing up to £10,000,000 to make up the shortfall for the cost of building the new 
school, which is up to £23m, with delegated authority to the s151 officer to amend the capital programme 
once full feasibility works are completed.  Note that the remaining cost of the build will be met through 
capital grant funding received by the Council.   

Note: the estimated building and capital required is subject to construction cost inflation.  This has been 
estimated at one per cent per month currently.  Compounded, this could be as much as 13-14 per cent a 
year.  Delay in construction work will lead to further risk of cost rises. 

4 Reason for recommendations  

4.1 The proposed new school will help to ensure that the council is able to fulfil its statutory obligation of 
providing a sufficiency of ASC, SLCN and SLD SEND places within West Northamptonshire in future years. It 
will also provide new learners with access to excellent specialist provision that will significantly improve 
future lifelong outcomes. 

4.2 The establishment of a new ‘all-through’ special school can also be considered a benefit to all of West 
Northamptonshire’s mainstream primary and secondary schools. It will reduce placements at a mainstream 
school setting where a child’s needs can only be appropriately met at
[...]
ampton & South Northants 
Appendix B – WNC Proposed table of fares 
Appendix C – Signed petition proposal Daventry area 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask Cabinet Members to ratify the decision made by the Taxi & 

General Licensing Committee for a harmonised West Northamptonshire Council (WNC) hackney 
carriage tariff fare structure as a result of the three-predecessor district/borough councils being 
replaced by one unitary authority in April last year. 

 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Hackney Carriage (Taxi) Tariff Fare Increase 
 

Report Author Louise Faulkner Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
Louise.faulkner@westnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 129

Agenda Item 10



 
 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 As part of the unitary process work is currently underway to review all hackney carriage (taxi) 

and private hire vehicle policies.  A review of the hackney carriage tariff was due to be 
undertaken as part of this larger piece of work, however due to the current cost of living crisis 
and following a request from the Northampton and Daventry hackney carriage trade, a decision 
was made to review the hackney carriage tariff ahead of the completion of the overall policy 
review.  
 

2.2 Following discussions with the trade, a revised tariff structure was discussed by Licensing 
Committee on 11 July 2022.  This proposed tariff structure is presented to Cabinet for approval. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that Cabinet considers the proposed WNC Hackney Carriage Tariff table of 

fares at Appendix B and resolves to vary the three existing hackney carriage tariff fare tables 
currently in force in the WNC taxi licensing area accordingly. 
 

4. Reason for Recommendations  
 

4.1 The option proposed aligns all existing hackney carriage tariff fare tables to create a consistent 
set of fares for all hackney carriage journeys undertaken across the WNC area, providing 
consistency for members of the public whilst benefiting th
[...]
ome technical support for some specific on-going 
highways work and projects until there is a natural break point. As the WSP staff involved in the 
work will not TUPE to the new Kier Highways contract this will provide continuity and avoid delays 
in the work that could otherwise create additional cost and risk to the council. 
 

2.2 Therefore, it is proposed to award a contract to WSP via a Crown Commercial Services framework 
contract. The work awarded will be limited to specific projects and will reduce with time as each 
natural break point is reached. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet/Committee: 

 
a) Agree to award a transition contract to WSP via an appropriate framework to mitigate the 

financial and reputational risks to the Council and potential delays.  The value of the 
proposed contract will be above £500,000. 

 
4. Reason for Recommendations  

  
4.1 To mitigate the financial and reputational risks to the Council and potential delays associated 

with ongoing activity and projects that are currently being delivered by KierWSP utilising WSP 
resources that will not TUPE to Kier at the end of the current contract. 

 
5. Report Background 
 
5.1 KierWSP have been delivering the Highways Services contract in Northamptonshire since 2008. 

 
5.2 KierWSP is a joint venture consisting of Kier Integrated Services Ltd and WSP UK Ltd. In general, 

Kier employees deliver the highways maintenance work and WSP employees deliver the 
professional services required under the contract. 

 
5.3 In order to deliver many of the more complex projects and activities, WSP utilise resources on a 

project-by-project basis who are based in other offices (mainly around the UK). Examples of 
projects and activities that WSP would continue to deliver through this arrangement are A43 
Phase 3, Northampton North West relief Road, Northamptonshire Strategic Transport Model, 
Development Management advice concerning Northampton Gateway, Northam
[...]
el, the Council has been 
proactive in taking actions to advise and support households and communities, aligned to the work 
done on the Anti-Poverty Strategy.  

 
2.2 Moving forward, the Council’s response will need to be evidence led and dynamic in order to respond 

to the changing needs of our communities.  This requires a corporate response from across a range 
of teams and will require engagement and links with key partners and our communities.  
 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
a) Note the contents of the report 
b) Task the all-party Anti-Poverty Working Group to oversee the actions planned for the next 

year and support the development of other interventions that respond to local need. 
 

 
4. Reason for Recommendations (NOTE: this section is mandatory and must be completed) 

 
4.1 West Northants Council is committed to ensuring that children, young people and adults will be 

supported to live their best lives through delivery of a number of aims.  Some of these will be 
negatively impacted if no action is taken to mitigate the impact of the financial hardship:   

 
• Children and young people are supported to get the best start in life with high aspirations 

promoted for everyone   
• When people ask for help, we help them get back on track and regain independence   
• Reduced poverty with more help for people in a crisis and greater access to education and 

employment   
• People have access to information and support to help them stay well and make positive 

choices   
• We support families to thrive and provide early help when they face crisis.  

 
This is also underpinned by the Council’s Anti-Poverty Strategy aims and approach. 

 
5. Report Background 

 
5.1 The national background   

 
5.1.1 The cost of living is the price you pay to maintain a certain standard of living.  This can be affected 

by a variety of things, including tax rises, inflation and rising energy bills.  
 

5.1.2 Drivers: Currently, t
[...]
ation

	Pre-opening requirements and key differences between presumption and central route free schools
	Articles of Association (statutory)
	Action required
	Additional information

	Admissions policy (statutory)
	Action required
	Additional information

	Section 10 consultation (statutory)
	Action required
	Additional information


	Governance plans
	Action required
	Additional information

	Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks (statutory)
	Action required
	Additional information

	Principal designate (PD) (or Head teacher) and / or executive head recruitment
	Action required
	Additional information

	Finance and pupil recruitment
	Action required
	Additional information

	Financial plans
	Action required
	Additional information

	Education policies (statutory- Ofsted pre-registration)
	Action required
	Additional information

	Impact and equalities assessment (statutory)
	Action required
	Additional information

	Funding agreement
	Action required
	Additional information


	Halting the presumption process
	Other useful information

	Further sources of information
	You may also be interested in



	10 Hackney Carriage (Taxi) Tariff Fare Increase
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers

	11 Award of Transitional Contract for Highway Professional Services
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers

	12 Decision taken by the Leader of the Council under urgency procedures: Renewal of Microsoft 365 licences
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers
	Decision taken by the Leader of the Council under urgency procedures: Renewal of Microsoft 365 licences - Appendix A

	13 Cost of Living increase: How West Northamptonshire Council is supporting residents
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers

	18 Towns Fund: Four Waterside and Marefair Business Case and Delivery Strategy





Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Cabinet 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held at The Forum, Towcester, NN12 6AF on 
Tuesday 13 September 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Jonathan Nunn (Chair) 

Councillor Adam Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Fiona Baker 

Councillor Matt Golby 
Councillor Mike Hallam 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Daniel Lister 
Councillor Malcolm Longley 
Councillor David Smith 
 

Officers Anna Earnshaw, Chief Executive 
Rebecca Peck, Assistant Chief Executive 
Martin Henry, Executive Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Catherine Whitehead, Director of Legal and Democratic (Monitoring 
Officer) 
Simon Bowers, Assistant Director - Assets and Environment 
Jane Carr, Director of Communities & Opportunities 
Stuart Lackenby, Executive Director - Adults Communities and 
Wellbeing 
Sarah Reed, Executive Director - Corporate Services 
Paul Hanson, Democratic Services Manager 
Jed Scoles, Political Assistant to the Labour Group 

 
42. Apologies  

 
Councillor Rebecca Breese 
 

43. Declarations of Interest  
 
None  
 

44. Minutes  
 
The minutes from the Cabinet meeting on the 12th July 2022 were approved and 
signed as a true and accurate record.  
  
 

45. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Leader paid tribute to the queen. He made reference to the fact that only 
essential meetings would be held during the period of mourning as a mark of respect. 
 



Cabinet - 13 September 2022 
 

46. Urgent Business  
 
None  
 

47. Recommendations submitted by Overview and Scrutiny Committees  
 
The Chair invited Councillor Rosie Herring to speak in her role as the Chair of the 
People Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Councillor Herring summarised the 
findings of the committee to members and noted that the process should also be 
seen as a learning experience.  
  
Councillor Adam Brown advised that he would be happy to go back to Northampton 
Partnership Homes to discuss any lessons to be learnt.  
  
Councillors made the following comments.  

         The consultation of ward councillors early in the process was important, this 
should happen going forward.  

         It was queried why the highways scrutiny paper had not been included on the 
agenda.  

  
RESOLVED: 
a)    The consultation process for Levelling Up - Round 3 was reviewed in order 

that early in the consultation process all ward Members and the voluntary 
sector were included as consultees (recommendation from Place Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee). 

b)   Cabinet recognised the need to improve performance from the current 
position of 47% of children in care receiving an initial health assessment 
within 28 days of entering care (recommendation from People Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee). 

c)    Cabinet looked into issues arising from the change of use of Riverside 
House from office space to housing that have affected its continued 
suitability as a site for outpatient renal dialysis, in order to support effective 
partnership working. 

  
 

48. Youth Justice Plan 22/23  
 
At the Chair’s invitation councillors made the following comments.  

         The report was full of information and very accessible.  
         It was noted that more youth services were required in the county, specifically 

youth workers.  
         Although there had been an uplift in spend and investment in this area it was 

barely above inflation.  
         Out of 173 councils WNC had the 14th lowest spending on youth services and 

was above average on custodial sentences.  
         Could there be clarification as to how many children were living in poverty 

within the county.  



Cabinet - 13 September 2022 
 

Councillor Fiona Baker presented the report and advised Cabinet that the Youth 
Justice Service took a child first/whole family approach. Members were advised youth 
violence was a concern and that a pilot programme to address the issue was due to 
begin, starting in Wellingborough.  
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet recommended to Council the approval of the Youth 
Justice Plan 2022-23. 
  
 

49. Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2023-24  
 
At the Chairs invitation councillors made the following comments.  

         Had any KPIs been put into place in order to measure effects? 
         It was suggested the relevant systems were complex, which in turn made it 

more difficult for residents to cope. 
  
Councillor Adam Brown noted that the council would continue to prioritise those who 
were less well off, this had been a cross party consensus.  
  
RESOVLED: That Cabinet;  
a) Noted the contents of this report 
b) Approved the proposed LCTRS for 2023-24 as outlined in the report. 
c) Recommended to Council a no change LCTRS for 2023-24. 
  
 

50. Establishing a new 250 place, 'all-through' special educational needs and 
disability (SEND) School for pupils with autistic spectrum condition (ASC), with 
speech, language and communication needs (SLCN) and severe learning 
difficulties (SLD) at Tiffield St John's site, Tiffield, West Northamptonshire.  
 
At the Chair’s invitation councillors made the following comments.  

         It was important to know how long the journey time to the school would be for 
the pupils. 

         There was an increasing need for SEND places across the county. 
         It was queried whether there were plans to broker the school or would it 

remain within the local authority.  
  
Councillor Wendy Randall then read out a statement on behalf of the West Northants 
SEND action group.  
  
Councillor Fiona Baker presented the report and noted that there was a huge 
demand for specialist places and a historic lack of investment in the area. She 
advised that children currently placed in a setting would not be expected to move to 
the new school. A recommendation as to the preferred trust to run the school had 
been put to the Department for Education.  
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet; 



Cabinet - 13 September 2022 
 

a)    Noted that the selection process for the new school involves the Council 
putting forward a recommendation to the DfE for the preferred trust, 
following a rigorous selection process. 

b)   Noted the linked paper, ‘St John Tiffield property arrangements’ on the 
use of the St John’s Tiffield Site, St. John’s Road, Tiffield, NN12 8AA for 
the new school. 

c)    Agreed in principle borrowing up to £10,000,000 to make up the shortfall 
for the cost of building the new school, which is up to £23m, with 
delegated authority to the s151 officer to amend the capital programme 
once full feasibility works are completed. Note that the remaining cost of 
the build will be met through capital grant funding received by the 
Council. 

  
Note: the estimated building and capital required would be subject to 
construction cost inflation. This has been estimated at one per cent per month 
currently. Compounded, this could be as much as 13-14 per cent a year. Delay 
in construction work will lead to further risk of cost rises. 
  
 

51. Hackney Carriage (Taxi) Tariff Fare Increase  
 
 At the Chair’s invitation councillors made the following comments.  

         It was queried whether there could be more meetings of the licensing 
committee.  

         Many Hackney Carriage drivers had been vocal in their concerns about the 
rising cost of fuel.  

  
Councillor David Smith presented the report and advised that this would bring 
forward the harmonisation of tariffs across the county, which had already been in the 
plan. Members were advised that the tariffs would be set to the maximum amount 
and drivers may decide to charge less.  
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet considered the proposed WNC Hackney Carriage Tariff 
table of fares at Appendix B and resolved to vary the three existing hackney 
carriage tariff fare tables currently in force in the WNC taxi licensing area 
accordingly. 
  
 

52. Award of Transitional Contract for Highway Professional Services  
 
At the Chair’s invitation Councillor Phil Larratt presented the report and advised that 
the new contract would be with KIER, WSP would no longer be part of the contract 
going forward. Members were advised that the majority of the funding would be 
Section 106 money.  
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet agreed to award a transition contract to WSP via an 
appropriate framework to mitigate the financial and reputational risks to the 
Council and potential delays. The value of the proposed contract would be 
above £500,000. 



Cabinet - 13 September 2022 
 

  
 

53. Decision taken by the Leader of the Council under urgency procedures: 
Renewal of Microsoft 365 licences  
 
At the Chair’s invitation a councillor made the following comments.  

         What was the WNC budget for IT? 
         It was queried whether the council has an IT renewal policy.  
         Could there be clarification as to what error had occurred?  

  
Councillor Mike Hallam advised that the error had not been one of authorisation 
rather than procurement as Cabinet had not been given the required time to approve 
the new contract. All IT service budgets were centrally managed.  
  
RESOLVED: Cabinet noted the decisions taken by the Leader of the Council set 
out at Appendix A.  
  
 

54. Cost of Living increase: How West Northamptonshire Council is supporting 
residents  
 
At the Chair’s invitation councillors made the following comments.  

 No timescale had been given for the working group, this should happen soon 
due to the urgency of the situation.  

 Members were advised of the Resolution Foundation and a report they had 
released on this subject.  

 Could a petition be made to central government to request a 6 month review of 
benefits.  

 It was questioned whether the impact of Brexit should be provided within in 
each report.  

 The children living in poverty figures are different to those mentioned in the 
youth justice report.  

  
Councillor Mike Hallam made the following comments.  

 The working group discussions were already underway, it was agreed that this 
was urgent.  

 Thanks and acknowledgement  were given to the voluntary sector for all the 
work they do.  

 A deadline could be added to the covid-fund, this would free up more capital, 
but would need to be looked in to.  

 There had been unprecedented help from central government.  
  
RESOLVED:  
a) Noted the contents of the report 
b) Tasked the all-party Anti-Poverty Working Group to oversee the actions 
planned for the next year and support the development of other interventions 
that respond to local need 
 

55. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 



Cabinet - 13 September 2022 
 

56. Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Risk Based Verification  
 
Minutes exempt from publication  
 

57. Budgets for death management and related services  
 
Minutes exempt from publication  
  

58. Management of St John’s Tiffield site  
 
Minutes exempt from publication  
  

59. Towns Fund: Four Waterside and Marefair Business Case and Delivery 
Strategy  
 
Minutes exempt from publication  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.30 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 


